Mr. Jim Barstow
Vice President Nuclear Regulatory Affairs & Support Services
Tennessee Valley Authority
1101 Market Street, LP 4A-C
Chattanooga, TN 37402-2801
SUBJECT: BROWNS FERRY NUCLEAR PLANT – INTEGRATED INSPECTION REPORT
05000259/2022002, 05000260/2022002 AND 05000296/2022002
Dear Mr. Barstow:

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
1-47E811-1 Flow Diagram
Residual Heat
Removal System
Rev 48
2-47E814-1 Flow Diagram Core
Spray System
Rev 56
3-47E811-1 Flow Diagram
Residual Heat
Removal System
Rev 73
OPL171.037 DC Systems 06/28/2022
OPL171.247 Fuel Oil System Rev 1
Miscellaneous
UFSAR Section 8.6 250-V DC Power
Supply and
Distribution
06/22/2022
0-OI-18/ATT-1 Fuel Oil System
Valve Lineup
Checklist
Rev 59
0-OI-57B 480V/240V AC
Electrical System
Rev 205
0-OI-57B/ATT-3D Unit 1 480V
Shutdown Boards
and Reactor MOV
Boards Electrical
Lineup Checklist
Rev 182
0-OI-57D DC Electrical
System
Rev 181
0-OI-82/ATT-1A Standby Diesel
Generator A Valve
Lineup Checklist
Rev 103
1-OI-74/ATT-1 Residual Heat

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Attachment 2
Panel Lineup
Checklist
1-OI-74/ATT-3 Residual Heat
Removal System
Attachment 3
Electrical Lineup
Checklist
Rev 79
1-OI-74/ATT-4 Residual Heat
Removal System
Attachment 4
Instrument
Inspection
Checklist
Rev 77
2-OI-75 Core Spray System Rev 120
2-OI-75/ATT-1 Core Spray System
Valve Lineup
Checklist
Rev 106
2-OI-75/ATT-2 Panel Lineup
Checklist Unit 2
Rev 107
2-OI-75/ATT-3 Core Spray System
Electrical Lineup
Checklist
Rev 106
2-OI-75/ATT-4 Core Spray System
Instrument
Inspection
Checklist
Rev 105

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Checklist
3-OI-74/ATT-4 Instrument
Inspection
Checklist
Rev 87
BFN-ODM-4.18 Protected
Equipment
Rev 31
NPG-SPP-07.3.4 Protected
Equipment
Rev 12
FPR Appendix F- FA04 Appendix F Fire
Area 04
Rev 4
FPR Appendix F- FA16 Appendix F Fire
Area 16
Rev 4
FPR Appendix F- FA17 Appendix F Fire
Area 17
Rev 2
FPR Appendix F- FA25-01 Appendix F Fire
Area 25-01
Rev 2
71111.05 Fire Plans
FPR-Volume 2 Fire Protection
Report Volume 2
Rev 71
3-47E811-1 Flow Diagram
Residual Heat
Removal System
Rev 73Drawings
3-47E859-1 Flow Diagram
Emergency
Equipment Cooling
Water
Rev 43
0-TI-522 Program for
Implementing NRC
Generic Letter 89-
13
Rev 10
MCI-0-074-HEX001 Maintenance of
RHR Heat
Exchangers
Rev 25
71111.07A
Procedures
NPG-SPP-09.14 Generic Letter (GL)
89-13
Rev 5
17
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Implementation
Work Orders WO 122132535
71111.11Q Procedures SEG#OPL175S481 Simulator Exercise
Guide #6, Cycle
2022 Evaluated
Scenario 3
Rev 0
Corrective
Action
Documents
1510198 06/30/202271111.12
Work Orders 121289278 06/30/2022
Engineering
Evaluations
41218 COC HRM SLC FT and Air Sparge Unit 1, 2, 3 SLC
Flow rate testing
and air sparge of
SLC boron tank to
support Chemistry
sampling
10/15/2020
1-SI-4.4.A.1 Standby Liquid
Control Functional
Test
Rev 34
BFN-ODM-4.18 Protected
Equipment
Rev 31
Procedures
NPG-SPP-07.3.4 Protected
Equipment
Rev 12
122123210
122244074 06/27/2022
WO 122138571
71111.13
Work Orders
WO 122160407, 122866532,122953296,122862841,
122953295, 122866081
1774454 05/25/2022
1774591, 1661003 05/31/2022
71111.15 Corrective
Action
Documents 1780847 3-SR-3.4.2.1
required
Engineering
Judgement/Review
06/03/2022
18
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
1781988 06/08/2022
1782539, 1094482
CR 1695665 Equipment Failure Investigation Checklist 3-FCV-74-24
Failed to reopen
07/12/21
CR 1766038
CR 1768428 Document Critical Thinking CR 1768428
Document Critical
Thinking
Rev 0
CR 1778803, 1695665
FE 43074 for PER 159257 Functional
Evaluation 43074
for PER 159257
12/24/08
U3 RCIC PDO CR 1768428 Prompt
Determination of
Operability for CR
1768428
04/13/22
Drawings 0-47E861-8 Flow Diagram-
Cooling System &
Lubricating Oil
System Standby
Diesel Generator D
Rev 17
Engineering
Evaluations
PDO for PER 1094482 Prompt
Determination of
Operability
Documentation for
PER 1094482
Rev 0
BFN-50-7082 Standby Diesel
Generator
Rev 29Miscellaneous
BFN-VTD-E147-0020 Electro-Motive
645E4
Turbocharged
Engine
Maintenance
Manual
Rev 6
19
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
BFN-VTD-G080-8265 Terry Improved
HPCI Turbine
Mechanical-
Hydraulic Trip
Design
Rev 0
ODNC 755713-020/767839-801 10 CFR 50.59
Applicability
Determination,
Screening Review
Rev 0
Operability
Evaluations
PER 755713 06/14/2022
3-OI-92B Average Power
Range Monitoring
Rev 22
3-SR-3.4.2.1 Jet Pump
Mismatch and
Operability
Rev 55
3-SR-3.5.3.3 RCIC System
Rated Flow at
Normal Operating
Pressure
Rev 81
3-TI-428 RCIC RPV
Injection Test
Rev 3
ECI-0-000-CLN003 General Electric
Relay and Switch
Contact Cleaning
Instruction
Rev 5
ECI-0-000-RLY005 CR120A, CR120B,
and CR122A Relay
Maintenance
Rev 26
Procedures
MSI-3-073-GOV001 High Pressure
Coolant Injection
(HPCI) Turbine
Overspeed Trip
Test
Rev 35
20
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
NEDP-22 Operability
Determinations and
Functional
Evaluations
Rev 23
122914381 05/31/2022Work Orders
122916875 05/25/2022
1765764, 1781168 06/10/2022
CR 176849, CR 1766069, CR 1766662, 1766783, 1768085
Corrective
Action
Documents CR 1770983, 1772133, 1772904, 1773907, 1774067
0-0106D8865-2 4KV Shutdown Bd
D
8Drawings
0-45E724-4 Wiring Diagram
4160V Shutdown
Board D Single line
Rev 45

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Closure - RPS and
RPT Trip Channel
Functional Test
3-SR-3.5.1.5(B) Reactor
Recirculation Pump
3B Discharge
Valve Cycling
Rev 3
3-SR-3.6.1.3.5(RWCU) RWCU System
PCIV Operability
Test
Rev 5
ECP-BFN-20-1605-08 Test 4kV Shutdown
BD D, RHR Pump
1D Feeder Breaker
1-BKR-074-0039
due to ECP BFN-
20-1605-08
Modifications
Rev 0
119334055 04/01/2022
122123479 06/10/2022
122927558 06/01/2022
122975359, 122975557, 122976897, 122980829 06/10/2022
WO 122123708
WO 122845342
Work Orders
WO 122884702, 121290903, 122580983, 122577793
Miscellaneous R06 220405 977 Unit 3 Cycle 20
Containment Leak
rate program Post
outage report
spring 2022
04/05/202271111.20
Work Orders WO 121471756 3-SR-
3.6.1.1.1(OPT-A) -
Primary
Containment Total
Leak rate Option A
03/31/2022
22
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
CR 1784864, 1775181, 1769075, and 1768987Corrective
Action
Documents
ODMI for CR 1784864 Unit 2 Evaluation of
continued
operation and set
trigger values due
to unidentified
leakage on a
slowly increasing
trend
06/21/22
Procedures 3-SR-3.3.1.1.8(9) Turbine Control
Valve Fast
Closure, or Turbine
Trip and
Recirculation Pump
Trip Logic
Rev 37
71111.22
Work Orders WO 122160407
EPIP-1 Emergency
Classification
Procedure